

No. 17-494

---

---

In the Supreme Court of the United States

---

SOUTH DAKOTA,

*Petitioner,*

v.

WAYFAIR, INC., OVERSTOCK.COM, INC.,  
AND NEWEGG, INC.,

*Respondents.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the  
Supreme Court of South Dakota

---

**BRIEF OF THE COMPETITIVE ENTERPRISE  
INSTITUTE AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF  
RESPONDENTS**

---

SAM KAZMAN  
THEODORE H. FRANK  
COMPETITIVE ENTERPRISE  
INSTITUTE  
1310 L Street NW  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 331-2265

ERIK S. JAFFE  
(Counsel of Record)  
ERIK S. JAFFE, P.C.  
5101 34<sup>th</sup> Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20008  
(202) 237-8165  
jaffe@esjpc.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents.....	i
Table of Authorities.....	ii
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i> .....	1
Statement .....	1
Summary of Argument.....	3
Argument .....	10
I. The Constitution’s Horizontal Federalism Uses Territoriality, Mobility, and Access to National Markets to Create Systemic Checks on State Abuse or Overreach. ....	11
A. Horizontal Federalism Embodies a Firm Principle of State Territoriality.....	11
B. The Constitution’s Horizontal Safeguards Ensure Citizen Mobility and Access to a National Market. ....	14
C. Horizontal Federalism Ensures Competition among States and Political Accountability. ....	16
II. The Erosion of Constitutional Safeguards Necessitates Compensatory Doctrines to Preserve the Fundamentals of Horizontal Federalism.....	19
III. <i>Quill’s</i> Territorial Limit on State Authority Is Superior to an Unbounded Economic Nexus Test.....	23
Conclusion.....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Allstate Insurance Co. v. Hague</i> , 449 U.S. 311 (1981).....	7
<i>Brown v. Maryland</i> , 25 U.S. (12 Wheat.) 419 (1827).....	3, 12
<i>Brown-Forman Distillers Corp. v. New York State Liquor Authority</i> , 476 U.S. 573 (1986).....	13
<i>Camps Newfound/Owatonna, Inc. v. Town of Harrison</i> , 520 U.S. 564 (1997).....	1, 7, 16, 19
<i>Crawford-El v. Britton</i> , 523 U.S. 574 (1998).....	2
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 571 U.S. --, 134 S. Ct. 746 (2014).....	13
<i>Farmers' Loan &amp; Trust Co. v. Minnesota</i> , 280 U.S. 204 (1930).....	13
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 1 (1824).....	3
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	4, 6, 18
<i>Home Bldg. &amp; Loan Asso. v. Blaisdell</i> , 290 U.S. 398 (1934).....	7
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	1
<i>National Bellas Hess, Inc. v. Dept. of Revenue of Ill.</i> , 386 U.S. 753 (1967) .....	2

<i>New York Life Ins. Co. v. Head</i> , 234 U.S. 149 (1914).....	5, 13
<i>Polar Tankers v. City of Valdez</i> , 557 U.S. 1 (2009).....	12
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997).....	23
<i>Quill Corp. v. North Dakota</i> , 504 U.S. 298 (1992).....	2, 7, 13, 21
<i>Southern Pac. Co. v. Arizona</i> , 325 U.S. 761 (1945).....	19
<i>Toomer v. Witsell</i> , 334 U.S. 385 (1948).....	14
<i>Tyler Pipe Indus. v. Washington State Dep't of Revenue</i> , 483 U.S. 232 (1987).....	8
<i>Union Refrigerator Transit Co. v. Kentucky</i> , 199 U.S. 194 (1905).....	13
<i>United States Steel Corp. v. Multistate Tax Comm'n</i> , 434 U.S. 452 (1978).....	7, 20
<i>Woodruff v. Parham</i> , 75 U.S. (8 Wall.) 123 (1869).....	7
<i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286 (1980).....	8

### **Other Authorities**

Albert S. Abel, <i>The Commerce Clause in the Constitutional Convention and in Contemporary Comment</i> , 25 MINN. L. REV. 432 (1941).....	15
---	----

Douglas Laycock, <i>Equal Citizens of Equal and Territorial States: The Constitutional Foundations of Choice of Law</i> , 92 COLUM. L. REV. 249 (1992).....	4, 11
Federalist No. 7, THE FEDERALIST (Easton Press 1979; Carl Van Doren, ed.) .....	19
Federalist No. 10, THE FEDERALIST (Easton Press 1979; Carl Van Doren, ed.) .....	6, 18
Federalist No. 51, THE FEDERALIST (Easton Press 1979; Carl Van Doren, ed.) .....	11, 17
Michael S. Greve, THE UPSIDE-DOWN CONSTITUTION (2012) .....	18, 21, 22
Michael W. McConnell, <i>Contract Rights and Property Rights: A Case Study in the Relationship Between Individual Liberties and Constitutional Structure</i> , 76 CAL. L. REV. 267 (1988).....	7, 19, 20
Robert J. Lipkin, <i>Federalism as Balance</i> , 79 TUL. L. REV. 93 (2004).....	4
Stephen Gardbaum, <i>New Deal Constitutionalism and the Unshackling of the States</i> , 64 U. CHI. L. REV. 483 (1997).....	21
 <b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
U.S. CONST., art. I, sec. 2.....	11, 17
U.S. CONST., art. I, sec. 3.....	11
U.S. CONST., art. I, sec. 8.....	5, 15
U.S. CONST., art. I, sec. 9.....	5

U.S. CONST., art. I, sec. 10.....	5, 15, 16
U.S. CONST., art. IV, sec. 2 .....	5, 14
U.S. CONST., art. IV, sec. 3 .....	11
U.S. CONST., art. IV, sec. 4 .....	12
U.S. CONST., Amend. X.....	15, 28
U.S. CONST., Amend. XIV, sec. 1.....	5, 14
U.S. CONST., Amend. XIV, sec. 2.....	17
